SC-ZD-008 A1 2024/2/21 1 / 4 www.zcorevv.cn
Features
 For surface mounted applications to optimize board space
 200mw Power Dissipation
 Zener Breakdown Voltage Range 2.0V to 47V
 High Temperature soldering guaranteed: 260℃/40 seconds at terminals
 Plastic package has underwriters laboratory flammability 94V-0
 Meets MSL level 1, per J-STD-020.
 Meet Halogen free and RoHS compliant
 Terminals: Solderable per MIL-STD-202, Method 208
 Polarity: Cathode Indicated by Polarity Band
 SOD-323 package
 Weight: 0.0049grams(approximate)
Dimensions (SOD-323)
Symbol
Millimeters Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 0.80 1.00 0.031 0.040
A1 0.00 0.10 0.000 0.004
b 0.25 0.4 0.012 0.016
C 0.089 0.177 0.005 0.007
D 1.60 1.80 0.066 0.070
E 1.15 1.35 0.049 0.053
HE 2.30 2.70 0.098 0.105
L 0.08 -- 0.003 --
ZD323AXX series
Zener Diodes
ZD323AXX series
Specifications are subject to change without notice
SC-ZD-008 A1 2024/2/21 2 / 4 www.zcorevv.cn
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Characteristics Symbol Value Unit
Total Power Dissipation on FR-5 Board(Note1) PD 200 mW
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient Air(Note1) RθJA 625 ℃/W
Forward Voltage @ IF= 1 0 mA VF 0.9 V
Junction and Storage Temperature Range T J ,T STG -65 to +150 ℃
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Part Number
Zener Voltage(1) Maximum Zener
Impedance(3)
Maximum
Reverse Current Typical Temperature
Coefficient @IZT
mV/℃VZ @ IZT @ IZT ZZT@IZT ZZK@IZK Izk IR @VR
Nom(V) Min(V) Max (V) mA Ω mA µA V Min Max
ZD323A2V0S 2.0 1.91 2.09 5 100 600 1.0 150 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A2V4S 2.4 2.20 2.60 5 100 600 1.0 50 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A2V7S 2.7 2.5 2.9 5 100 600 1.0 20 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A3V0S 3.0 2.8 3.2 5 95 600 1.0 10 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A3V3S 3.3 3.1 3.5 5 95 600 1.0 5 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A3V6S 3.6 3.4 3.8 5 90 600 1.0 5 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A3V9S 3.9 3.7 4.1 5 90 600 1.0 3 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A4V3S 4.3 4.0 4.6 5 90 600 1.0 3 1.0 -3.5 0
ZD323A4V7S 4.7 4.4 5.0 5 80 500 1.0 2 2.0 -3.5 0.2
ZD323A5V1S 5.1 4.8 5.4 5 60 480 1.0 1 2.0 -2.7 1.2
ZD323A5V6S 5.6 5.2 6.0 5 40 400 1.0 3 2.0 -2.0 2.5
ZD323A6V2S 6.2 5.8 6.6 5 10 150 1.0 2 4.0 0.4 3.7
ZD323A6V8S 6.8 6.4 7.2 5 15 80 1.0 1 4.0 1.2 4.5
ZD323A7V5S 7.5 7.0 7.9 5 15 80 1.0 0.7 5.0 2.5 5.3
ZD323A8V2S 8.2 7.7 8.7 5 15 80 1.0 0.5 5.0 3.2 6.2
ZD323A9V1S 9.1 8.5 9.6 5 15 100 1.0 0.2 6.0 3.8 7.0
ZD323A10S 10 9.4 10.6 5 20 150 1.0 0.1 7.0 4.5 8.0
ZD323A11S 11 10.4 11.6 5 20 150 1.0 0.1 8.0 5.4 9.0
ZD323A12S 12 11.4 12.7 5 25 150 1.0 0.1 8.0 6.0 10.0
ZD323A13S 13 12.4 14.1 5 30 170 1.0 0.1 8.0 7.0 11.0
ZD323A15S 15 13.8 15.6 5 30 200 1.0 0.1 10.5 9.2 13.0
ZD323A16S 16 15.3 17.1 5 40 200 1.0 0.1 11.2 10.4 -
ZD323A18S 18 16.8 19.1 5 45 225 1.0 0.1 12.6 12.4 -
ZD323A20S 20 18.8 21.2 5 55 225 1.0 0.1 14.0 14.4 -
ZD323A22S 22 20.8 23.3 5 55 250 1.0 0.1 15.4 16.4 -
ZD323A24S 24 22.8 25.6 5 70 250 1.0 0.1 16.8 18.4 -
ZD323A27S 27 25.1 28.9 2 80 300 0.5 0.1 18.9 21.4 -
ZD323A30S 30 28.0 32.0 2 80 300 0.5 0.1 21.0 24.4 -
ZD323A33S 33 31.0 35.0 2 80 325 0.5 0.1 23.1 27.4 -
ZD323A36S 36 34.0 38.0 2 90 350 0.5 0.1 25.2 30.4 -
ZD323A39S 39 37.0 41.0 2 90 350 0.5 0.1 27.3 33.4 -
ZD323A43S 43 41.0 45.0 2 100 375 1 0.1 32.0 37.4 -
ZD323A47S 47 45.0 49.0 2 100 375 1 0.1 35.0 41.4 -
Notes:
1. Tested with pulses, period = 5ms, pulse width = 300µs.
2. When provided, otherwise, parts are provided with date code only, and type number identifications appears on reel only.
3. f=1KHz.
ZD323AXX series
Specifications are subject to change without notice
SC-ZD-008 A1 2024/2/21 3 / 4 www.zcorevv.cn
Ratings and Characteristic Curves (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Figure 1. Power Derating Curve Figure 2. Typical Zener Breakdown Characteristics
Figure 3. Typical Zener Breakdown Characteristics Figure 4. Typical Zener Breakdown Characteristics
ZD323AXX series
Specifications are subject to change without notice
SC-ZD-008 A1 2024/2/21 4 / 4 www.zcorevv.cn
Reflow Soldering Parameters
Reflow Condition Lead-free Assembly
Pre heat
-Temperature Min (TS min) 150℃
-Temperature Max (TS max) 200℃
-Time (min to max) (tS) 60-180 seconds
Average ramp-up rate (TL to TP) 3℃/second max.
TS max to TL -Ramp-up Rate 3℃/second max.
Reflow
-Temperature (TL) (Liquidus) 217℃
-Time (min to max) (tS) 60-150 seconds
Peak Temperature (TP) 260(+0/-5)℃
Time within 5℃ of actual Peak Temperature (tP) 20-40 seconds
Ramp-down Rate 6℃/second max.
Time 25℃ to Peak Temperature(Tp) 8 minutes max.
Do not exceed 260℃